(2) $4.4 million impact of reclass of HTM to AFS securities and $10.2 million loss on sale of HTM securities.

Equity Impact Common Shares Per Common

($000s) (000s) Share

Amerant Tangible Common Equity at 6/30/2024 $709,761 33,563 $21.15

Plus: After-tax Impact of Houston Transaction:

Gross Premium on Sale $13,000

Less: Estimated Transaction Charges (1,202)

Total Remaining Pre-tax Adjustments 11,798

Less: Taxes (assumes 21.5%) (2,537)

Equals: After-tax Equity Impact of Houston Transaction 9,261 - -

Pro Forma Tangible Book Value with Houston Transaction $719,022 33,563 $21.42

Plus: After-tax Impact of Common Equity Raise( 1) 141,715 6,925 -

Plus: After-tax Impact of Securities Repositioning(2) (14,638) - -

Pro Forma Tangible Book Value with Houston + Capital + Securities Repositioning $846,100 40,488 $20.90

Estimated Tangible Book Value per share Impact - $ ($0.25)

Estimated Tangible Book Value per share Impact - % (1.2%)

Illustrative Pro Forma Balance Sheet

22

Reported + Houston = Pro Forma with + Common Equity + Securities = Pro Forma with Houston,

$ in thousands; except per share 6/30/2024 Transaction Houston Transaction Raise Repositioning Capital, & Repositioning

Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents 310,319 21,018 331,337 - 0 331,337

Total Securities 1,547,864 0 1,547,864 141,715 (14,638) 1,674,941

Total Loans & Leases 7,322,911 (549,459) 6,773,452 - - 6,773,452

Less: Reserves 94,400 0 94,400 - - 94,400

Net Loans & Leases 7,228,511 (549,459) 6,679,052 - - 6,679,052

Total Intangibles(1) 24,581 0 24,581 - - 24,581

Other Assets 636,463 (0) 636,463 - - 636,463

TOTAL ASSETS $9,747,738 ($528,442) $9,219,296 $141,715 ($14,638) $9,346,374

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Total Deposits 7,816,011 (537,703) 7,278,308 - - 7,278,308

Other Liabilities 1,197,385 0 1,197,385 - - 1,197,385

Total Liabilities 9,013,396 (537,703) 8,475,693 - - 8,475,693

Total Equity 734,342 9,261 743,603 141,715 (14,638) 870,681

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $9,747,738 ($528,442) $9,219,296 $141,715 ($14,638) $9,346,374

Tangible Assets (Non-GAAP)(2) 9,723,157 (528,442) 9,194,715 141,715 (14,638) 9,321,793

Tangible Common Shareholders' Equity (Non-GAAP)(2) 709,761 9,261 719,022 141,715 (14,638) 846,100

Common Shares Outstanding 33,563 - 33,563 6,925 - 40,488

Tangible Book Value per Share $21.15 - $21.42 - - $20.90

Reserves / Loans(3) 1.41% - - - - 1.41%

Reserves / NPL's 94% - - - - 94%

Consolidated Regulatory Capital

CET1 Capital 798,147 9,261 807,408 141,715 (56,969) 892,154

Tier 1 Capital 858,911 9,261 868,172 141,715 (56,969) 952,918

Total Risk Based Capital (TRBC) 987,445 9,261 996,706 141,715 (56,969) 1,081,452

Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) 8,310,601 (505,631) 7,804,970 28,343 (163,187) 7,670,127

Total Average Assets for Leverage Ratio 9,830,348 (537,703) 9,292,645 141,715 (14,638) 9,419,722

Regulatory CRE 2,567,413 (117,298) 2,450,115 - - 2,450,115

Tangible Common Equity / Tangible Assets(2) 7.3% - 7.8% - - 9.1%

Tier 1 Leverage Ratio 8.7% - 9.3% - - 10.1%

CET 1 Ratio 9.6% - 10.3% - - 11.6%

Total Risk Based Capital Ratio 11.9% - 12.8% - - 14.1%

Regulatory CRE / Total Risk-Based Capital Ratio 260% - 246% - - 227%

Note: Please see Slides 2 and 3 for additional information you should consider. Note: Consolidated regulatory capital used.
(1) Consists primarily of goodwill, naming rights, and mortgage servicing rights.  (2) Refer to Reconciliations to Non-GAAP Financial Measures. (3) Includes loans held-for-investment (HFI); excludes loans held-for-sale (HFS).